LATE-FILE

REFERRED TO:

ED&P COMMITTEE AGRICULTURAL COMMITTEE

RESOLUTION NO. -23

APPOINT MEMBER TO THE TIOGA COUNTY AGRICULTURAL AND FARMLAND PROTECTION BOARD

WHEREAS: The Agricultural & Farmland Protection Board is looking to fill the unexpired term previously held by County Legislator Ed Hollenbeck; and

WHEREAS: The Agricultural and Farmland Protection Board is desirous of filling the County Legislator position on the Agricultural & Farmland Protection Board and has found Legislator Barbara Roberts willing to serve in this position; therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the Tioga County Legislature hereby appoints Legislator Barbara Roberts to the Agricultural and Farmland Protection Board in the Legislator position effective February 15, 2023 for term of office.

RESOLUTION NO. -23 AUTHORIZE APPOINTMENT OF SAFETY OFFICER

WHEREAS: Legislative approval is required for any appointments made to a Management/Confidential position; and

WHEREAS: Since November 1, 2022, the position of Safety Officer has been vacant due to resignation; and

WHEREAS: The County Attorney has recruited and identified a qualified candidate whom he would like to hire for said position; therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the County Attorney is hereby authorized to provisionally appoint Doreen Holbrook to the title of Safety Officer effective February 27, 2023, pending successful completion of civil service examination requirements at an annual Management/Confidential salary of \$56,000.00.